Liabilities arising on securitisation of own originated loans and advances 113 711 127 853 (11.1%)

Current taxation liabilities 136 818 135 517 1.0%

Deferred taxation liabilities 21 341 22 120 (3.5%)

Other liabilities 900 493 1 014 956 (11.3%)

19 154 093 17 314 242 10.6%

Subordinated liabilities 803 699 716 564 12.2%

19 957 792 18 030 806 10.7%

Equity

Ordinary share capital 1 186 800 1 186 800 -

Share premium 143 288 143 288 -

Capital reserve 162 789 162 789 -

Other reserves (19 647) (56 014) (64.9%)

Retained income 447 924 363 700 23.2%

Shareholder’s equity excluding non-controlling interests 1 921 154 1 800 563 6.7%

Additional Tier 1 securities in issue 250 000 200 000 25.0%

Non-controlling interests in partially held subsidiaries (7 926) (3 060) 159.0%

Total equity 2 163 288 1 997 503 8.3%

Total liabilities and equity 22 121 020 20 028 309 10.4%

* The 1 April 2018 balance sheet has been presented on an IFRS 9 basis and the comparative as at 31 March 2018 on an IAS 39 basis.

37

IBP: segmental analysis of operating profit

For the year to 31 March 2019

£'000
Wealth & Investment Specialist Banking Total group

Net interest income 9 189 382 190 391 379

Fee and commission income 306 165 217 082 523 247

Fee and commission expense (724) (11 642) (12 366)

Investment income 1 185 33 051 34 236

Share of post taxation profit of associates - 2 830 2 830

Trading income arising from

- customer flow 793 85 973 86 766

- balance sheet management and other trading activities (1) 12 733 12 732

Other operating income 342 10 134 10 476

Total operating income before expected credit losses 316 949 732 351 1 049 300

Expected credit loss impairment charges* (24) (24 967) (24 991)

Operating income 316 925 707 384 1 024 309

Operating costs (260 561) (558 608) (819 169)

Depreciation on operating leased assets - (2 137) (2 137)

Operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles 56 364 146 639 203 003

Loss attributable to non-controlling interests - 4 479 4 479

Operating profit before goodwill, acquired intangibles and after non-controlling interests 56 364 151 118 207 482

Selected returns and key statistics

Cost to income ratio 82.2% 76.0% 77.9%

Total assets (£’million) 866 21 255 22 121

* On adoption of IFRS 9, there is a move from an incurred loss model to an expected credit loss methodology

38

IBP: segmental analysis of operating profit

For the year to 31 March 2019

£'000
Wealth & Investment Specialist Banking Total group

Net interest income 5 181 344 437 349 618

297 629 206 977 504 606

Fee and commission income (722) (9 372) (10 094)

Fee and commission expense 10 446 58 497 68 943

Investment income 416 1 028 1 444

Share of post taxation operating profit

Trading income arising from 1 032 113 470 114 502

- customer flow (7) 2 845 2 838

- balance sheet management and other trading activities 235 8 055 8 290

Other operating income

Total operating income before impairment on loans and advances 314 210 725 937 1 040 147

Impairment losses on loans and advances - (106 085) (106 085)

Operating income 314 210 619 852 934 062

Operating costs (244 940) (552 109) (797 049)

Depreciation on operating leased assets - (2 350) (2 350)

Operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles 69 270 65 393 134 663

Loss attributable to non-controlling interests - 1 684 1 684

Operating profit before goodwill, acquired intangibles and after non-controlling interests 69 270 67 077 136 347

Selected returns and key statistics

Cost to income ratio 78.0% 76.3% 76.8%

Total assets (£’million) 996 19 101 20 097

39

IBP: asset quality under IFRS 9

£‘million 31 March 2019 1 April 2018

Gross core loans and advances to customers subject to ECL 9 864 8 877

Stage 1 8 969 7 721

Stage 2 576 592

of which past due greater than 30 days 13 18

Stage 3 319 564

Ongoing (excluding Legacy) stage 3* 149 221

Gross core loans and advances to customers subject to ECL (%)

Stage 1 91.0% 87.0%

Stage 2 5.8% 6.7%

Stage 3 3.2% 6.3%

Ongoing (excluding Legacy) stage 3* 1.5% 2.6%

Stage 3 net of ECL 211 372

Of which (excluding Legacy)* stage 3 net of ECL 114 176

Aggregate collateral and other credit enhancements on stage 3 228 414